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September 28, 2017

David K. Richter, Esq.

Associate General Regulatory and Property Counsel
Public Service Electric and Gas Company

80 Park Plaza, T5C

Newark, New Jersey 07102

Re:  Notice of Sale of MGP Property
Block 471, Lots 1 through 7
Hobart Avenue
City of Bayonne, New Jersey
Docket No. EM17070727

Dear Mr. Richter:

On June 29, 2017, New Jersey Properties (“NJP”) filed a notice with the Board of Public Utilities
(“Board”) seeking authorization for the sale and conveyance of the former Hobart Avenue
manufactured gas plant property located Block 471, Lots 1 through 7 in the City of Bayonne,
New Jersey to the Housing Authority for the City of Bayonne (“Housing Authority”), for a sum
total of $542,500.

Please be advised that pursuant to N.J.S.A. § 48:3-7, because the Contract for Sale and
Conveyance is for the transfer of real property from NJP to a public entity (the Housing

Authority), Board approval is not required, and such sale and conveyance is exempt from the
requirements of N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.6, et al.

This acknowledgement is subject to continuing review by Board Staff and: (1) does not affect or
in any way limit the authority of the Board to revisit any issues related to the ratemaking
treatment of this transaction in an appropriate subsequent rate proceeding, including whether
and to what extent any of the revenues, costs or expenses associated with this sale should be
allocated to ratepayers; and (2) is for accounting purposes only.

Sincerely,
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Irene Kim Asbury

Secretary of the Board
mil/ac
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Thomas Walker, Director

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3% Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 3560

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

thomas.walker@bpu.nj.gov

Stacy Peterson, Deputy Director

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3™ Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
stacy.peterson@bpu.ni.gov

Megan Lupo, Esq.

Counsel's Office

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3 Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

megan.lupo@bpu.ni.gov

Bethany Rocque-Romaine, Esq.

Counsel's Office

Board of Pubilic Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3 Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

bethany.romaine@bpu.nj.gov

John Zarzycki

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3 Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
iohn.zarzycki@bpu.nj.gov

Stefanie A, Brand, Esq., Director
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0003
sbrand@rpa.nj.qov

Brian O. Lipman, Litigation Manager
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0003
blipman@rpa.nj.giv

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq.

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor
Post Office Box 003 '
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0003

fthomas@rpa.nj.qov

Sarah Steindel, Esq.

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0003
ssteindel@rpa.ni.gov

Shelly Massey

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0003
smassey@rpa.nj.qov

Timothy R. Oberleiton, DAG
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, New Jersey 07101-45029
timothy.oberleiton@law.njoag.qov




